Specifications of any and all SANYO Semiconductor Co.,Ltd. products described or contained herein stipulate
the performance, characteristics, and functions of the described products in the independent state, and are not
guarantees of the performance, characteristics, and functions of the described products as mounted in the
customer's products or equipment. To verify symptoms and states that cannot be evaluated in an independent
device, the customer should always evaluate and test devices mounted in the customer's products or
equipment.
Any and all SANYO Semiconductor Co.,Ltd. products described or contained herein are, with regard to
"standard application", intended for the use as general electronics equipment (home appliances, AV equipment,

 0 : ON
 1 : OFF
D6 : ROWSW7  Row 7 display ON/OFF
 0 : ON
 1 : OFF
D7 : ROWSWEN  Each row ON/OFF enable
 0 : Disable
 1 : Enable
LV5230LG
No.A1359-20/27
address : 08h COLSW1
08h COLSW1 D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0
Register name COLSWEN - - - - - - COLSW17
R/W W       W
Default 0       0
D0 : COLSW17  Row 17 display ON/OFF
 0 : ON
 1 : OFF
D7 : COLSWEN  Column ON/OFF enable
 0 : Disable
 1 : Enable
address : 09h COLSW2
09h COLSW2 D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0
Register name COLSW16 COLSW15 COLSW14 COLSW13 COLSW12 COLSW11 COLSW10 COLSW9
R/W W W W W W W W W
Default 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
D0 : COLSW9  Column 9 display ON/OFF
 0 : ON
 1 : OFF
D1 : COLSW10  Column 10 display ON/OFF
 0 : ON
 1 : OFF
D2 : COLSW11  Column 11 display ON/OFF
 0 : ON
 1 : OFF
D3 : COLSW12  Column 12 display ON/OFF
 0 : ON
 1 : OFF
D4 : COLSW13  Column 13 display ON/OFF
 0 : ON
 1 : OFF
D5 : COLSW14  Column 14 display ON/OFF
 0 : ON
 1 : OFF
D6 : COLSW15  Column 15 display ON/OFF
 0 : ON
 1 : OFF
D7 : COLSW16  Column 16 display ON/OFF
 0 : ON
 1 : OFF
LV5230LG
No.A1359-21/27